
Art and Craft as a Non-Dualism:
The Japanese Mingei Movement from a Taiwanese Perspective

Volume 2/2

Louise Yu-Jui Yang

PhD

University of York

History of Art

August 2022



List of Illustrations

Figures

1 Bernard Leach, 1930. Hills in China. Slipware charger. Signed with Bernard Leach & St Ives
marks. The Dartington Hall Trust.

224

2 Yanagi, Leach and Hamada at the Dartington Conference, 1952. The Leach Pottery. 224

3 William Morris, 1855-1860. Ceiling decoration of the Red House, tempera on plaster. National
Trust Collections.

225

4 Tomimoto Kenkichi, 1927.《模様集》Collected Works of Patterns, the first edition. 226

5 Tomimoto Kenkichi, 1934.野葡萄模様皿 (Wild grape pattern plate). Pottery. Collection of The
Museum of Ceramic Art, Hyogo.

226

6 Munakata Shikō, 1936. 華厳譜；風神の柵 (The Wind God, the Avataṃsaka Sūtra album). Ink
prints on paper, 30 x 39 cm. Collection of the Japanese Folk Crafts Museum.

227

7 Serizawa Keisuke, 1936. 絵本どんきほうて (Don Quixote Picture album). Paper,
stencilling-dyed, mounted in scroll (Kappazuri), 37 x 447 cm. Collection of the Japanese Folk
Crafts Museum.

228

8 Asai Chū, 1902-07.花 (Flower). Watercolour on paper. Chiba City Museum of Art. 229

9 Asai Chū, 1902-07. 図案画稿（風俗図）(Draft of folk picture). Watercolour on paper. Chiba City
Museum of Art.

229

10 Asai Chū, 1902-07. 梅図花生 (Plums). Pottery. Kyoto Institute of Technology Museum and Archives. 229

11 Sugita Kado, 1930. Beauty Without Function - ‘Genesis’, ‘Transition’, Completion. Metal. The
National Museum of Modern Art, Tokyo.

229

12 Unknown maker, 1923. 農民美術でサイン画 (Peasant Art pattern design). Catalogue of the
100th-year Ceremony of the Peasant Art and Children Free Drawing Exhibition, Ueda City
Museum, Nagano.

230

13 Unknown maker, 1912-26. 水鳥平木鉢 (Table ware scarved with a water bird). Catalogue of
the 100th-year Ceremony of the Peasant Art and Children Free Drawing Exhibition, Ueda City
Museum, Nagano.

230

14 A room designed by Bernard Leach in 1934 for an exhibition at the Takashimaya Department
Store, Tokyo. Photo resource from David Leach/Craft study Centre, 2004.

231

15 The catalogue of the ‘Selection, Tradition and Creation’ exhibition by Perriand and Sakakura.
Photo from AuctionLab.

232

16 The exhibited interior design of the ‘Selection, Tradition and Creation’ exhibition. Photo from
Mary McLeod and Esther Da Costa Meyer, 2003. Charlotte Perriand: An Art of Living. New
York: Harry N. Abrams in association with the Architectural League of New York.

233

220

https://www.amazon.co.uk/s/ref=dp_byline_sr_book_1?ie=UTF8&field-author=Mary+McLeod&text=Mary+McLeod&sort=relevancerank&search-alias=books-uk
https://www.amazon.co.uk/s/ref=dp_byline_sr_book_2?ie=UTF8&field-author=Esther+Da+Costa+Meyer&text=Esther+Da+Costa+Meyer&sort=relevancerank&search-alias=books-uk


17 Minzoku Taiwan, vol. 2, no. 1 (left); and vol. 3, no 8 (right). Around 21.4 x 15.3 x 0.4 cm.
Collection of the National Taiwan University Library. © 2013 NTU Library All Rights
Reserved.

234

18 A bamboo Furniture designed by Charlotte Perriand, at the exhibition of ‘Selection, Tradition,
Creation’.

234

19-1 Yen Shui-long designed, 1954; manufactured in 1991. Bamboo Table. 152 x 58 x 61cm.
Private collection.

235

19-2 Yen Shui-long, 1954. Woven Bamboo Table. Bamboo, 60.5 x 60.5 x 45.4cm. Private collection. 235

19-3 Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Bamboo Table. Colour pencil on paper, Unknown
sizes. Private collection.

235

19-4 Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Woven Bamboo Table. Colour pencil on paper,
Unknown sizes. Private collection.

235

20-1 Designed by Yen Shui-long designed, 1941; made by Tseng Chun-tze in 1991. Sedge
Handbags. 33 x 32 x 13 cm (average size). National Taiwan Craft Research Institute.

236

20-2 Designed by Yen Shui-long designed, 1941; made by Tseng Chun-tze in 1991. Squared Woven
Sedge Handbags. Multiple sizes from 28 x 24 x 6 cm (smallest size). Private collections.

236

21 A photo of Yen Shui-long and La Jeune Fille taken in 1931 in Paris. Image from Yen
Chuan-Ying and Tsuruta Takeyoshi, ed., Landscape Moods: Selected Readings in Modern
Taiwanese Art, Volume 1, (Taipei: Xiongshi Meishu), 380.

237

22 Yen Shui-long’s solo exhibition on his sojourn in Europe at the Taipei Education Hall in 1933
with three paintings copied from the Louvre’s collection. Image from Yen Chuan-Ying and
Tsuruta Takeyoshi, ed., Landscape Moods: Selected Readings in Modern Taiwanese Art,
Volume 1, (Taipei: Xiongshi Meishu), 380.

237

23 Fujishima Takeji, 1936. 蕃女 (Aboriginal Girl). Oil on canvas, unknown dimensions.
Reprinted from A Collection of works of Fujishima Takeji, 1943.

237

24 People from Taiwanese aboriginal tribes. Mori Ushinosuke, 1917. Ethnographic Studies on
Taiwanese Aboriginal Groups.

237

25 Yen Shui-long, unknown time. Family Portrait of Aboriginal Friends. Pen on paper, 35.2 x
43.7 cm. Private collection.

238

26 A photo of an aboriginal family of Paiwan old Chiapin tribe taken by Mori Ushinosuke in
1905. Collected in Catalogue of Taiwanese Aborigines, volume 1.

239

27 Shiotsuki Tōho, 1933. タイヤルの女 (Atayal Girl). Oil on canvas, size unknown. The original
work is lost, black and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 16th Taiwan Fine Arts
Exhibition.

240

28 Paul Gauguin, 1892. Spirit of the Dead Watching. Oil on canvas, 116 x 134.6 cm. Albright
Knox Art Gallery, New York.Shiotsuki Tōho, 1927.

241

29 Shiotsuki Tōho, 1927.芽ぐむ (Germination). Oil on canvas, 65.5 x 80.5 cm. Private collection. 242

221



30 Yen Shui-long, 1935. 紅頭嶼の娘 (Girl of Orchid Island). Oil on canvas, size unknown. The
original work is lost, black and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 9th Taiwan Fine
Arts Exhibition.

243

31 Paul Gauguin, 1897-8. Where Do We Come From? What Are We? Where Are We Going? Oil
on canvas, 139 × 375 cm. Collection of Museum of Fine Art, Boston.

243

32 Pablo Picasso, 1954. Gelatin silver print. © Estate of Arnold Newman (American, New York
1918–2006 New York).

244

33 Alberto Giacometti, 1926–7. Spoon Woman. Bronze, 144 x 51 x 23 cm. Kunsthaus Zürich
Giacometti Foundation. © 2018 Succession Giacometti / Artists Rights Society (ARS), New
York / ADAGP, Paris.

244

34 Tao parent-child terracotta figurines, 1683-1723. Clay, 8 x 2.7 x 10.1, 136.3 g. Collection of
the National Museum of Taiwan History.

244

35 Yen Shui-long, 1978. Landscape of Orchid Island. Pen on paper, 33.5 x 53 cm. Private
Collection. Digital collection of  Taiwan Archival Information System.

245

36 蕃舟（ヤミ族）(Tao’s boat postcard), 1920-1929. Postcard, paper, 14 x 8.9 cm, 3.1 g. Collection
of the National Museum of Taiwan History.

245

37 Yen Shui-long, 1984. Landscape of Orchid Island. Oil on canvas, 89.4 x 145.5 cm. Collection
of Taipei Fine Arts Museum.

245

38 Yen Shui-long, 1935. 汐波 (Evening Tide). Oil on canvas, size unknown. Original work is lost,
black and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 9th Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition.

246

39-1 Tao terracotta pot, 1930-1940. Clay, 11.8 x 17.9 x 12.1cm, 520.4 g. Collections of the National
Museum of Taiwan History.

247

39-2 Tao women’s agate bead chest ornament. 1683-1945. Composite media, 55 x 101 x 2.2 cm,
1.52 kg Collections of the National Museum of Taiwan History.

247

40-1 Yen Shui-long, 1982. 魯凱少女 (Rukai Girl). Oil on Canvas, 118 x 92.5 cm. Collection of
Taipei Fine Arts Museum.

248

40-2 Rukai woman’s traditional garment. 1895-1965, textile, 130 x 87.5 x 1.5cm, 404.6 g.
Collections of the National Museum of Taiwan History.

249

40-3 Glass bead necklace (long). 1980- . Glass, 49.6 x 7.9 x 1 cm, 97.2 g. Collections of the
National Museum of Taiwan History.

249

40-4 Glass bead necklace (short). 1980- . Glass, 15.9 x 18 x 1.3 cm, 84.3 g. Collections of the
National Museum of Taiwan History.

249

40-5 Details of Rukai woman’s traditional garment. Collections of the National Museum of Taiwan
History.

249

41 Designed by Yen Shui-long; manufactured in 1997. Bamboo Furniture. 41 x 41 x 103 cm.
Private collection.

250

222



42 Yen Shui-long, 1957. Bamboo Desk Lamp. Bamboo, 30 x 18 x 50 cm. Private collection. 251

43 A low table selected by Charlotte Perriand for the ‘Selection, Tradition, Creation’ exhibition in
1941.

252

44 Yen Shui-long, 1983(?). Woven Rope Chair. Oak and hemp rope, 43 x 44 x 100.5 cm.
Collection of National Taiwan Craft Research and Development Institute.

252

45 Ernest William Gimson designed, 1888; made in 1892-1904. Armchair. Ash with rush seat,
55.8 x 48.2 x 127.7 cm. Collection of Victoria and Albert Museum, South Kensington,
London.

252

46 Yen Shui-long, 1945. Design Sketch for Sedge Weaving. Pencil and watercolour on paper, 24.4
x 34.5cm. Private collection.

253

47 Margarete Willers, 1920s(?) century. Bauhaus Archive. Graphite, ink on paper. 38.1 x 38.1 cm. 254

48 Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Bamboo Furniture. Colour pencil on paper, unknown
sizes. Private collection.

255

49 Charlotte Perriand, 1928. Armchair with a Tilting Back (Siège à Dossier Basculant),
manufactured by Thonet Frères, Paris, France. Chrome-plated tubular steel and canvas, 66.3 x
65.1 x 66 cm. Collection of the Museum of Modern Art, New York. © 2022 Artists Rights
Society (ARS), New York / ADAGP, Paris / FLC.

256

50 Marcel Breuer, 1925. ‘Wassily’ Armchair. Chrome-plated steel, canvas upholstery, 76.8 x 76.8
x 67.9 cm. Collections of The Metropolitan Museum of Art.

257

223



Figure 1. Bernard Leach, 1930. Hills in China. Slipware charger. Signed with Bernard Leach & St Ives marks.
The Dartington Hall Trust.

Figure 2. Yanagi, Leach and Hamada at the Dartington Conference, 1952. The Leach Pottery.

224



Figure 3. William Morris, 1855-1860. Ceiling decoration of the Red House, tempera on plaster. National Trust
Collections.

225



Figure 4. Tomimoto Kenkichi, 1927.《模様集》Collected Works of Patterns, the first edition.

Figure 5. Tomimoto Kenkichi, 1934. 野葡萄模様皿 (Wild grape pattern plate). Pottery. Collection of The
Museum of Ceramic Art, Hyogo.

226



Figure 6. Munakata Shikō, 1936. 華厳譜；風神の柵 (The Wind God, the Avataṃsaka Sūtra album). Ink prints on
paper, 30 x 39 cm. Collection of the Japanese Folk Crafts Museum.

227



Figure 7. Serizawa Keisuke, 1936. 絵本どんきほうて (Don Quixote Picture album). Paper, stencilling-dyed,
mounted in scroll (Kappazuri), 37 x 447 cm. Collection of the Japanese Folk Crafts Museum.

228



Figure 8. Asai Chū, 1902-07.花 (Flower). Watercolour on paper. Chiba City Museum of Art.
Figure 9. Asai Chū, 1902-07.図案画稿（風俗図）(Draft of folk picture). Watercolour on paper. Chiba City Museum of Art.
Figure 10. Asai Chū, 1902-07.梅図花生 (Plums). Pottery. Kyoto Institute of Technology Museum and Archives.

Figure 11. Sugita Kado, 1930. Beauty Without Function - ‘Genesis’, ‘Transition’, Completion. Metal. The
National Museum of Modern Art, Tokyo.

229



Figure 12. Unknown maker, 1923.農民美術でサイン画 (Peasant Art pattern design). Catalogue of the 100th-year
Ceremony of the Peasant Art and Children Free Drawing Exhibition, Ueda City Museum, Nagano.

Figure 13. Unknown maker, 1912-26. 水鳥平木鉢 (Table ware scarved with a water bird). Catalogue of the
100th-year Ceremony of the Peasant Art and Children Free Drawing Exhibition, Ueda City Museum, Nagano.

230



Figure 14. A room designed by Bernard Leach in 1934 for an exhibition at the Takashimaya Department Store,
Tokyo. Photo resource from David Leach/Craft study Centre, 2004.1

1 Edmund de Waal, “The Culture of Collecting and Display”, in Livingstone and Parry, International Arts and
Crafts, 333.

231



Figure 15. The catalogue of the ‘Selection, Tradition and Creation’ exhibition by Perriand and Sakakura. Photo
from AuctionLab.

232



Figure 16. The exhibited interior design of the ‘Selection, Tradition and Creation’ exhibition. Photo from Mary
McLeod and Esther Da Costa Meyer, 2003. Charlotte Perriand: An Art of Living. New York: Harry N. Abrams
in association with the Architectural League of New York.

233

https://www.amazon.co.uk/s/ref=dp_byline_sr_book_1?ie=UTF8&field-author=Mary+McLeod&text=Mary+McLeod&sort=relevancerank&search-alias=books-uk
https://www.amazon.co.uk/s/ref=dp_byline_sr_book_1?ie=UTF8&field-author=Mary+McLeod&text=Mary+McLeod&sort=relevancerank&search-alias=books-uk
https://www.amazon.co.uk/s/ref=dp_byline_sr_book_2?ie=UTF8&field-author=Esther+Da+Costa+Meyer&text=Esther+Da+Costa+Meyer&sort=relevancerank&search-alias=books-uk


Figure 17. Minzoku Taiwan, vol. 2, no. 1 (left); and vol. 3, no 8 (right). Around 21.4 x 15.3 x 0.4 cm.
Collection of the National Taiwan University Library. © 2013 NTU Library All Rights Reserved.

Figure 18. A bamboo Furniture designed by Charlotte Perriand, at the exhibition of ‘Selection, Tradition,
Creation’.2

2 Charlotte Perriand, Sakakura junzō (tran.), 〈日本工藝について：第二回貿易局輸出工藝圖案展の講評より〉
[About Japanese crafts: commentary of Trade Bureau’s 2nd exported crafts’ pattern exhibition],《月刊民藝》

[Mingei journal], no. 25(4). 26-27.

234



Figure 19-1. Yen Shui-long designed, 1954; manufactured in 1991. Bamboo Table. 152 x 58 x 61cm. Private
collection.
Figure 19-2. Yen Shui-long, 1954. Woven Bamboo Table. Bamboo, 60.5 x 60.5 x 45.4cm. Private collection.
Figure 19-3. Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Bamboo Table. Colour pencil on paper, Unknown sizes.
Private collection.
Figure 19-4. Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Woven Bamboo Table. Colour pencil on paper, Unknown
sizes. Private collection.

235
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Figure 21 (left). A photo of Yen Shui-long and La Jeune Fille taken in 1931 in Paris
Figure 22 (right). Yen Shui-long’s solo exhibition on his sojourn in Europe at the Taipei Education Hall in 1933
with three paintings copied from the Louvre’s collection. Images from Yen Chuan-Ying and Tsuruta Takeyoshi,
ed., Landscape Moods: Selected Readings in Modern Taiwanese Art, Volume 1, (Taipei: Xiongshi Meishu), 380.

Figure 23. Fujishima Takeji, 1936.蕃女 (Aboriginal Girl). Oil on canvas, unknown dimensions. Reprinted from
A Collection of works of Fujishima Takeji, 1943.
Figure 24. People from Taiwanese aboriginal tribes. Mori Ushinosuke, 1917. Ethnographic Studies on
Taiwanese Aboriginal Groups.
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Figure 25. Yen Shui-long, unknown time. Family Portrait of Aboriginal Friends. Pen on paper, 35.2 x 43.7 cm.
Private collection.
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Figure 26. A photo of an aboriginal family of Paiwan old Chiapin tribe taken by Mori Ushinosuke in 1905.
Collected in Catalogue of Taiwanese Aborigines, volume 1.
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Figure 27. Shiotsuki Tōho, 1933. タイヤルの女 (Atayal Girl). Oil on canvas, size unknown. The original work is
lost, black and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 16th Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition. 3

3 Catalogue of Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition. Online database is available (05/01/2021):
https://ndweb.iis.sinica.edu.tw/twart/System/database_TE/04te_search/DetailForm.jsp?Aid=1697
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Figure 30. Yen Shui-long, 1935. 紅頭嶼の娘 (Girl of Orchid Island). Oil on canvas, size unknown. The original
work is lost, black and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 9th Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition.4

Figure 31. Paul Gauguin, 1897-8. Where Do We Come From? What Are We? Where Are We Going? Oil on
canvas, 139 × 375 cm. Collection of Museum of Fine Art, Boston.

4 The image of Girl of ORchid Island is from the Catalogue of Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition, assessed Jan 6, 2021:
https://ndweb.iis.sinica.edu.tw/twart/System/database_TE/04te_search/DetailForm.jsp?Aid=1064
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Figure 32 (left). Pablo Picasso, 1954. Gelatin silver print. © Estate of Arnold Newman (American, New York
1918–2006 New York).
Figure 33 (right). Alberto Giacometti, 1926–7. Spoon Woman. Bronze, 144 x 51 x 23 cm. Kunsthaus Zürich
Giacometti Foundation. © 2018 Succession Giacometti / Artists Rights Society (ARS), New York / ADAGP,
Paris.

Figure 34. Tao parent-child terracotta figurines, 1683-1723. Clay, 8 4 2.7 4 10.1, 136.3 g. Collection of the
National Museum of Taiwan History.
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Figure 35. Yen Shui-long, 1978. Landscape of Orchid Island. Pen on paper, 33.5 x 53 cm. Private Collection.
Digital collection of  Taiwan Archival Information System.
Figure 36. 蕃舟（ヤミ族）(Tao’s boat postcard), 1920-1929. Postcard, paper, 14 x 8.9 cm, 3.1 g. Collection of the
National Museum of Taiwan History.5

Figure 37. Yen Shui-long, 1984. Landscape of Orchid Island. Oil on canvas, 89.4 x 145.5 cm. Collection of
Taipei Fine Arts Museum.

5 Printed with a blake and white photo of Orchid Island’s seaside, this postcard was published by Katsuyama, a
photo studio in Taipei. The photo used presents Tao men when pushing their boats back to the shore after
fishing. Collection number 2001.008.1475. “Tao’s Boat Postcard”, online catalogue is available, accessed Jan
13, 2021: https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2001.008.1475.
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Figure 38. Yen Shui-long, 1935. 汐波 (Evening Tide). Oil on canvas, size unknown. Original work is lost, black
and white photo collected in the Catalogue of the 9th Taiwan Fine Arts Exhibition. 6

6 Online database is available, accessed Jan 5, 2021:
https://ndweb.iis.sinica.edu.tw/twart/System/database_TE/04te_search/DetailForm.jsp?Aid=1041
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Figure 39-1 (above). Tao terracotta pot, 1930-1940. Clay, 11.8 x 17.9 x 12.1cm, 520.4 g. Collections of the
National Museum of Taiwan History.7

Figure 39-2 (below). Tao women’s agate bead chest ornament. 1683-1945. Composite media, 55 x 101 x 2.2
cm, 1.52 kg Collections of the National Museum of Taiwan History.8

8 This necklace is manufactured by using five strings of multiple-size agate beads and five flat silver pendants in
shapes of circle and axe symmetrically deployed. The silver and agate used are not local material. Tao people
might get these materials by trading with merchant ships from the West. Accessories made by gates are
precious; girls usually inherit them from their mother during the wedding. Collection number 2003.012.0113.
Online catalogue is available (13012021):
https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2003.012.0113

7 This pot is supposed to be a water container, which was usually designed with a rattan case waved around with
a handle. According to Dao’s tradition, making pottery is conventionally male-exclusive. Collection number
2003.001.0693. Online catalogue is available (13012021):
https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2003.001.0693
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Figure 40-1. Yen Shui-long, 1982. 魯凱少女 (Rukai Girl). Oil on Canvas, 118 x 92.5 cm. Collection of Taipei
Fine Arts Museum.
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Figure 40-2. Rukai woman’s traditional garment. 1895-1965, textile, 130 x 87.5 x 1.5cm, 404.6 g.9

Figure 40-3. Glass bead necklace (long). 1980- . Glass, 49.6 x 7.9 x 1 cm, 97.2 g.10

Figure 40-4. Glass bead necklace (short). 1980- . Glass, 15.9 x 18 x 1.3 cm, 84.3 g.11

Figure 40-5. Details of Rukai woman’s traditional garment.
Collections of the National Museum of Taiwan History.

11 This necklace was multiple stringed by joining colourful glass beads between several shells cut into a long
shape. The beads were made in single colours like orange, yellow, green, also multiple colours. Glass beads
represent a significant part of tradition in groups with a social class system like Paiwan and Rukai. They are
symbols of aristocracy and usually seen in weddings and inheriting ceremonies. With different colours, these
beads carry specific meanings; for example, beads with yellow, red, blue streamlines mean nobe. Collection
number 2003.001.1035. Online catalogue is available, accessed Jan 13, 2021:
https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2003.001.1035

10 Collection number 2003.001.1036. Online catalogue is available, accessed Jan 13, 2021:
https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2003.001.1036

9 This knee-length garment was manufactured with long-sleeves and round-neck design. Contrasted by the black
ground, the beaded collars and lapel, also the bold-coloured embroidery over the top sleeves, cuffs and the down
edge, are magnificently splendid. Patterns were composed of organic figures like human, butterflies, snakes,
coronavirus, and also geometric shapes like rhombus and octagram. Along with the pattern, small pieces of
round-shaped aluminium were used to decorate the edges. This garment should be designed for aristocratic
females according to Rukai social rules of etiquette. Collection number 2003.012.0092. Online catalogue is
available (13012021): https://collections.nmth.gov.tw/CollectionContent.aspx?a=132&rno=2003.012.0092
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Figure 41. Designed by Yen Shui-long; manufactured in 1997. Bamboo Furniture. 41 x 41 x 103 cm. Private
collection.
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Figure 42. Yen Shui-long, 1957. Bamboo Desk Lamp. Bamboo, 30 x 18 x 50 cm. Private collection.
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Figure 43. A low table selected by Charlotte Perriand for the ‘Selection, Tradition, Creation’ exhibition in
1941.12

Figure 44 (left). Yen Shui-long, 1983(?). Woven Rope Chair. Oak and hemp rope, 43 x 44 x 100.5 cm.
Collection of National Taiwan Craft Research and Development Institute.
Figure 45 (right). Ernest William Gimson designed, 1888; made in 1892-1904. Armchair. Ash with rush seat,
55.8 x 48.2 x 127.7 cm. Collection of Victoria and Albert Museum, South Kensington, London.

12 Charlotte Perriand; Sakakura junzō, trans., 〈日本工藝について：第二回貿易局輸出工藝圖案展の講評より〉
[About Japanese crafts: commentary of Trade Bureau’s 2nd exported crafts’ pattern exhibition], 28.
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Figure 46. Yen Shui-long, 1945. Design Sketch for Sedge Weaving. Pencil and watercolour on paper, 24.4 x
34.5cm. Private collection.
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Figure 47. Margarete Willers, 1920s(?) century. Bauhaus Archive. Graphite, ink on paper. 38.1 x 38.1 cm.
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Figure 48. Yen Shui-long, 1954. Design Sketch for Bamboo Furniture. Colour pencil on paper, unknown sizes.
Private collection.
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Figure 49. Charlotte Perriand, 1928. Armchair with a Tilting Back (Siège à Dossier Basculant), manufactured
by Thonet Frères, Paris, France. Chrome-plated tubular steel and canvas, 66.3 x 65.1 x 66 cm. Collection of the
Museum of Modern Art, New York. © 2022 Artists Rights Society (ARS), New York / ADAGP, Paris / FLC.
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Figure 50. Marcel Breuer, 1925. ‘Wassily’ Armchair. Chrome-plated steel, canvas upholstery, 76.8 x 76.8 x 67.9
cm. Collections of The Metropolitan Museum of Art.
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